

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

JANE DOE,

Plaintiff,

v.

MASSACHUSETTS DEPARTMENT OF
CORRECTION; THOMAS A. TURCO III;
SEAN MEDEIROS; JAMES M. O’GARA JR.;
and STEPHANIE COLLINS,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:17-CV-12255-RGS

**LEAVE TO FILE GRANTED ON
FEBRUARY 2, 2018**

JANE DOE’S OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS

Jennifer Levi (BBO# 562298)
Bennett Klein (BBO# 550702)
GLBTQ Legal Advocates & Defenders
30 Winter Street, STE 800
Boston, Massachusetts 02108
Tel.: +1 617 426 1350
Email: jlevi@glad.org

Elizabeth Matos (BBO# 671505)
Joel Thompson (BBO# 662164)
Prisoners’ Legal Services
10 Winthrop Square, 3rd Floor
Boston, MA 02110
Tel.: +1 617 482 6383
lmatos@plsma.org
jthompson@plsma.org

J. Anthony Downs (BBO# 552839)
Tiffiney F. Carney (*pro hac vice* pending)
Louis L. Lobel (BBO# 693292)
Ashley E. Moore (BBO# 694731)
Goodwin Procter LLP
100 Northern Avenue
Boston, Massachusetts 02210
Tel.: +1 617 570 1000
jdowns@goodwinlaw.com
tcarney@goodwinlaw.com
llobel@goodwinlaw.com
amoore@goodwinlaw.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE COURT SHOULD DENY DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS.	4
A. Standard of Review.....	4
B. Ms. Doe States a Claim of Disability Discrimination Under Title II of the ADA and § 504 of the FRA in Counts I and II of the Complaint.....	4
1. Ms. Doe is a Qualified Individual with a Disability Under the ADA and FRA.	5
2. Ms. Doe Has Sufficiently Pled That She Has Been Subjected to Discrimination Under Title II of the ADA and § 504 of the FRA.....	7
3. Gender Dysphoria is Not Excluded from the ADA.	12
a. No Exclusion for Gender Dysphoria Appears Anywhere in the Text of the ADA.....	12
b. Even if Gender Dysphoria is a GID, the ADA’s GIDs Exclusion Does Not Apply to All Claims Based on that Condition.....	15
c. Defendants’ View of The GIDs Exclusion Would Violate the Equal Protection Clause	16
C. Ms. Doe States a Claim for a Violation of Equal Protection Under the Fourteenth Amendment and 42 U.S.C. § 1983 in Counts III and VIII of the Complaint.....	20
D. Ms. Doe States a Claim for a Violation of Due Process Under the Fourteenth Amendment and 42 U.S.C. § 1983 In Counts IV and VIII of the Complaint.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ability Ctr. Of Greater Toledo v. City of Sandusky</i> , 181 F. Supp. 2d 797 (N.D. Ohio 2001)	10
<i>Adkins v. City of New York</i> , 143 F. Supp. 3d 134 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)	17, 18
<i>Bd. Of Educ. Of the Highland Local Sch. Dist. v. United States Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 208 F. Supp. 3d 850 (S.D. Ohio 2016)	18
<i>Bell Atlantic v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	4
<i>Blatt v. Cabela's Retail, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 2178123 (E.D. Pa. May 18, 2017)	15
<i>Blatt v. Cabela's Retail, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 9872493 (E.D. Pa. November 16, 2015)	15
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998)	7
<i>Brocksmith v. United States</i> , 99 A.3d 690 (D.C. 2014)	17
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998)	23
<i>Cox v. Massachusetts Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 18 F. Supp. 3d 38 (D. Mass. 2014)	5
<i>Crowder v. Kitagawa</i> , 81 F.3d 1480 (9th Cir. 1996)	10
<i>Daniels v. Williams</i> , 424 U.S. 327 (1986)	23
<i>Doe I v. Trump</i> , 2017 WL 4873042 (D.D.C. Oct. 30, 2017)	17, 18
<i>Doe v. Arrisi</i> , No. 3:16-cv-08640 (D.N.J. July 17, 2017), ECF No. 49	16
<i>Doe v. Dzurenda</i> , No. 3:16-CV-1934 (D. Conn. Oct. 27, 2017), ECF No. 57	16

Doe v. United Consumer Fin. Serv.,
2001 WL 34350174 (N.D. Ohio, Nov. 9, 2001)..... 2

Evancho v. Pine–Richland Sch. Dist.,
237 F.Supp.3d 267 (W.D. Pa. 2017) 18

Fabian v. Hosp. of Cent. Conn.,
172 F. Supp. 3d 509 (D. Conn. 2016) 18

Freeman v. Town of Hudson,
714 F.3d 29 (1st Cir. 2013) 20

Glenn v. Brumby,
663 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2011)..... 18, 19

Gonzalez-Fuentes v. Molina,
607 F.3d 864 (1st Cir. 2010) 23

Hason v. Med. Bd. of California,
279 F.3d 1167 (9th Cir. 2002) 8

Henderson v. Thomas,
913 F. Supp. 2d 1267 (M.D. Ala. 2012)..... 9

Innovative Health Systems v. City of White Plains,
117 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 1997), *superseded on other grounds by Zervos v. Verizon N.Y.*,
252 F.3d 163, 171 n.7 (2d Cir. 2001) 8

James v. Ranch Mart Hardware, Inc.,
1994 WL 731517 (D. Kan. Dec. 23, 1994) 13

Jaros v. Illinois Dep’t of Corr.,
684 F.3d 667 (7th Cir. 2012) 8

Johnson v. California,
543 U.S. 499 (2005) 21

Karnoski v. Trump,
2017 WL 6311305 (W.D. Wash. Dec. 11, 2017) 18

Levesque v. State of New Hampshire,
2010 WL 2367346 (D.N. H. May 12, 2010) 11

Lonergan v. Fla. Dep’t of Corr.,
623 F. App’x 990 (11th Cir. 2015)..... 11

Mathews v. Commonwealth Edison Co.,
128 F.3d 1194 (7th Cir. 1997) 10

Michaels v. Akai Sec., Inc.,
2010 WL 2573988 (D. Colo. June 24, 2010) 13

Mississippi Pub. Employees’ Ret. Sys. v. Boston Sci.,
523 F.3d 75 (1st Cir. 2008) 4

Nat’l Ass’n of the Deaf v. Harvard Univ.,
2016 WL 3561622 (D. Mass. Feb. 9, 2016), *report and recommendation adopted*,
2016 WL 6540446 (D. Mass. Nov. 3, 2016) 5, 11

Nattiel v. Tomlinson,
2017 WL 5799233 (N.D. Fla. July 13, 2017)..... 11

Noel v. N.Y. City Taxi & Limousine Comm’n,
687 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2012) 8

Pa. Dep’t of Corr. v. Yeskey,
524 U.S. 206 (1998) 5

Parker v. Universidad de Puerto Rico,
225 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2000) 5

Phipps v. Sheriff of Cook County,
681 F. Supp. 2d 899 (N.D. Ill. 2009)..... 8

Romer v. Evans,
517 U.S. 620 (1996) 19

Rosa v. Park W Bank Trust Co.,
214 F.3d 213 (1st Cir. 2000) 18, 19

Sandin v. Conner,
515 U.S. 472 (1995) 21, 22

Santiago Ortiz v. Caparra Ctr. Assocs., LLC,
261 F. Supp. 3d 240 (D.P.R. 2016) (..... 6

Schroer v. Billington,
577 F. Supp. 2d 293 (D.D.C. 2008)..... 18

Schwenk v Hartford,
204 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2000)..... 18

Smith v. City of Salem,
Ohio, 378 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2004) 18, 19

Stockman v. Trump,
No. EDCV 17-1799 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 22, 2017)..... 18

Stone v. Trump,
2017 WL 5589122 (D. Md. Nov. 21, 2017) 18

U.S. Dep’t of Agric. v. Moreno,
413 U.S. 528 (1973) 20

United States v. Dwinells,
508 F.3d 63 (1st Cir. 2007) 16

United States v. Happy Time Day Care Ctr.,
6 F. Supp. 2d 1073 (W.D. Wis. 1998)..... 7

Vill. of Willowbrook v. Olech,
528 U.S. 562 (2000) 20

Whitaker By Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 Bd. of Educ.,
858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017) 17, 18, 19

Wilkinson v. Austin,
545 U.S. 209 (2005) 22

Wis. Cmty. Servs. v. City of Milwaukee,
465 F.3d 737 (7th Cir. 2006) (en banc) 10

Yeskey v. Com. of Pa. Dep’t of Corr.,
118 F.3d 168 (3rd Cir. 1997), *aff’d sub nom, Pa, Dep’t of Corr. v. Yeskey*, 524 U.S.
206, 210 (1998) 8

Zond v. Fujitsu Semiconductor,
990 F. Supp.2d 50 (D. Mass. 2014)..... 4

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 794..... 5, 7

42 U.S.C. § 12102..... 5, 7, 13

42 U.S.C. § 12132..... 5, 7

42 U.S.C. § 12211..... 12, 15

Pub. L. No. 110-325, 122 Stat. 3553 (2008)..... 6, 7, 12

Federal Regulations

28 C.F.R. § 35.130 9, 10, 11

28 C.F.R. § 35.101 13

28 C.F.R. § 35.104 6

28 C.F.R. § 35.108 6, 7

28 C.F.R. § 115.5-501 17

28 C.F.R. § 115.42 22

29 C.F.R. § 1614.203 11

Federal Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a) 4
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 4

Other Authorities

135 Cong. Rec. S10734-02, 1989 WL 183115 (daily ed. Sep. 7, 1989)..... 19
 135 Cong. Rec. S10765-01, 1989 WL 183216 (daily ed. Sep. 7, 1989)..... 19
 103 DOC 652 22, 23
 103 DOC 519.02..... 23
 AMERICAN PSYCHIATRIC ASSOCIATION, DIAGNOSTIC AND STATISTICAL
 MANUAL OF MENTAL DISORDERS (4th ed., rev. 2000) 13
 AMERICAN PSYCHIATRIC ASSOCIATION, DIAGNOSTIC AND STATISTICAL
 MANUAL OF MENTAL DISORDERS (5th ed. 2013) *passim*
 AMERICAN PSYCHIATRIC ASSOCIATION, *GENDER DYSPHORIA* (2013),
https://www.psychiatry.org/File%20Library/Psychiatrists/Practice/DSM/APA_DSM-5-Gender-Dysphoria.pdf..... 13, 14
 Aruna Saraswat, MD, Jamie D. Weinand, BA, BS & Joshua D. Safer, MD, *Evidence
 Supporting the Biologic Nature of Gender Identity*, 21 *ENDOCRINE PRACTICE*
 199 (Feb.2, 2015)..... 16
 Christine Michelle Duffy, *The Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 and the
 Rehabilitation Act of 1973, in GENDER IDENTITY AND SEXUAL ORIENTATION
 DISCRIMINATION IN THE WORKPLACE: A PRACTICAL GUIDE* (Christine Michelle
 Duffy ed., Bloomberg BNA 2014) 15, 16
 Kevin M. Barry et al., *A Bare Desire to Harm: Transgender People and the Equal
 Protection Clause*, 57 *B.C. L. Rev.* 507 (2016) 20
 Margo Schlanger, *How the ADA Regulates and Restricts Solitary Confinement for
 People with Mental Disabilities*, *AM. CONST. SOC’Y FOR L. &
 POL’Y*, May 2016..... 10
 U.S. Const., Amdt. XIV *passim*
